
**IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. SC10-794**

Bond Validation Appeal From a Final Judgment
of the Circuit Court of the First Judicial Circuit,
Okaloosa County, Florida
(L.T. Case No. 2008-CA-6280-S)

**MARGARET P. DONOVAN, JOHN S. DONOVAN,
CAROLE A. RAND, KENNETH S. RAND,
REBECCA R. SHERRY, DAVID H. SHERRY, and
OCEANIA OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.,
a Florida not for profit corporation,**

Appellants,

v.

**OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a political subdivision of the State of Florida,**

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.

D. Kent Safriet (FBN 174939)

Joseph A. Brown (FBN 25765)

Julie M. Murphy (FBN 41710)

119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300

Tallahassee, FL 32301

(850) 222-7500 - Telephone

(850) 521-2707 – Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii, iii

ARGUMENT

I. USING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS TO PAY JUST COMPENSATION FOR PROPERTY TAKEN FOR PUBLIC USE CONTRAVENES CONSTITUTIONAL TAKINGS PRECEPTS..... 1

II. THE COUNTY’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ITS ORDINANCE DIVESTED THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JURISDICTION.4

III. THE PROJECT CONTINUES TO CHANGE—IT IS PREMATURE TO VALIDATE BONDS FOR AN UNFINALIZED PROJECT.5

IV. THE COUNTY ERRS IN ARGUING THE FUNDING IS ALLOWED BECAUSE THE PROJECT CANNOT BE PRIMARILY A PUBLIC BENEFIT AND AT THE SAME TIME BE PRIMARILY A PRIVATE BENEFIT.....9

V. THE COUNTY’S RECORD EVIDENCE FAILS TO SATISFY THE TWO-PRONG SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS TEST.11

VI. SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS CANNOT FUND SERVICES OUTSIDE THE MSBU DESPITE THE COUNTY’S ATTEMPT TO REWRITE THE SECTION 125.01(1)(q) REQUIREMENT.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374, 384 (1994) 1

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 130 S.Ct. 2592 (2010).....3

Florida Cases

City of Hallandale v. Ravel Corp., 313 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....4

Collier County v. State, 733 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999).....10, 11

Fox v. Fratello, 308 So. 2d 581(Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....4

Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co., 748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999).....14

Hillsboro Island House Condo. Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Hillsboro, 263 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1972).....*passim*

Jackson-Shaw Co. v. Jacksonville Aviation Auth., 8 So. 3d 1076 (Fla. 2008)9, 10

Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp., 563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990)..... 1

Klein v. Metro. Dade County, 217 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968).....4

Ocean Beach Hotel Co. v. Town of Atlantic Beach, 2 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1941)*passim*

Panama City Beach Cmty. Redevelopment Agency v. State, 831 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 2002)11

Parrish v. Hillsboro County, 123 So. 830 (Fla. 1929).....*passim*

Taylor v. Vill. of N. Palm Beach, 659 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 1

St. Petersburg Bank & Tr. Co. v. Hamm, 414 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1982)14

Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc., 998 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2008)3

Florida Constitution

Amend. V, U.S. Const..... 1

Florida Constitution

Art. X, § 6, Fla. Const.1

Florida Statutes

§ 75.03, Fla. Stat. (2008).....4
§ 125.01(1)(q), Fla. Stat. (2008)14, 15
§ 125.0104(5)(a)(4), Fla. Stat. (2008).....10
§ 161.211, Fla. Stat. (2008).....8

Ordinance

Okaloosa County, Fla., Ordinance 07-71 (Dec. 4, 2007)*passim*
Okaloosa County, Fla., Ordinance 10-159 (Sept. 7, 2010).....6
